Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru
. ] National
Meeting date: Assembly for

2 October 2014 Wales

Meeting time: ‘i// y’
09.40

For further information please contact:
Sian Phipps

Committee Clerk

029 2089 8582
enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

Pre-Meeting in Private (09:40-10.00)

Formal Public Meeting (10.00)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2 Inquiry into Tourism - Evidence Session 9 (10.00-11.00) (Pages 1 - 29)

Ken Skates AM, Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism
Manon Antoniazzi, Deputy Director, Tourism & Marketing
Dan Clayton-Jones, Chair of Tourism Advisory Board

Attached Documents:
Research Brief on Tourism
EBC(4)-23-14 (p.1) - Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism



3 Ports and Rail Electrification - Follow-up Scrutiny (11.00-12.00)
(Pages 30 - 69)

Edwina Hart AM, Minister for Economy, Science and Transport

James Price, Director General for Economy, Science and Transport

Jeff Collins, Director of Operations and Infrastructure, Economy, Science and
Transport

Attached Documents:

Research Brief (English)

Research Brief Annex - Correspondence on Electrification
EBC(4)-23-14 (p.2) - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport

4 Papers to note (Pages 70 - 84)

Attached Documents:

Letter from Minister for Economy, Science and Transport on Tourism Brand Strategy
Note of Meetings with Stakeholders for Tourism Inquiry (Pembs and Cardiff)
Forward Work Programme - Autumn 2014

De-brief (12.00-12.15)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

WELSH GOVERNMENT EVIDENCE TO -

ENTERPRISE & BUSINESS COMMITTEE: INQUIRY INTO TOURISM

1. Tourism Strategy — Partnership for Growth 2013-2020

1.1  Tourism makes a vital contribution to the economic and social wellbeing of Wales. In
2012 the sector directly employed117,400 or 9.3% of the workforce. Using the me
[...]
particularly as more and more of the UK railway network is electrified and the rail
industry adapts to a greater need for electric trains. This means the burden on the taxpayer
is likely to increase, and without electrification there are few options for reducing cost whilst
meeting our objectives. We also have an aging fleet of inefficient diesel trains and these will
need to be replaced within the next franchise. We could continue to use diesel, or make the
most of the opportunity to introduce more efficient trains.

Electrification offers the potential for a step-change in South Wales. Electrifying the railways
would significantly reduce the cost of running services, which in turn reduces the burden on
the taxpayer. It would also improve connectivity and capacity for growth in one investment.
We can also achieve greater surety on the supply and cost of energy needed to power
trains, and give substantial environmental benefits by reducing CO, and particulate
emissions.

Importantly, our work on the business cases for electrification shows that the cost savings
against diesel services are sufficient to cover the cost of the investment within 30 years. By
investing in electrification now, the UK Government would be securing lower costs for the
future.

In my discussions with the Secretary of State | have emphasised that a decision to electrify
across South Wales would enable the co-ordination of reserved and devolved funding.
Local and regional investment could focus on increasing demand, through more park and
ride at rail stations, and by co-ordinating investment in the bus network.

We also have a one-off opportunity to take advantage of the synergies between
electrification of the Valley Lines network and the Great Western Main Line to Swansea. A
significant section of the route is used by both Main Line and Valley Line services (from
Cardiff to Bridgend). Electrifying in the forthcoming control period means we can look at the
case for electrification as a whole, 
[...]
on the Visit Britain website.

e It was felt that a single point of contact at Visit Wales would be
beneficial.

e There was a general feeling that Visit Wales could improve their overall
communication with businesses.

e Provision of timely, current data was seen as beneficial to businesses
in forward planning and predicting future trends. It was felt that the
data produced by Visit Wales was made available too late for
meaningful use by businesses. Earlier access to data would be
welcomed by businesses even if it were still in draft form and had not
been officially ratified.

e Visit Wales needs a presence on Trip Advisor.

e The ‘Have you packed for Wales’ campaign is generally well regarded,
although there is some concern that the adventure holiday aspect is
predominantly aimed at young people.

e Faith tourism is an increasing market but it wasn’t felt that there was
enough support for this sector to help it grow.

Support from Welsh Government Major Events Team

e Generally, experience of working with the Major Events Team has been
positive.

Regional Tourism Partnerships

e There was a view that the proposed changes to the regional tourism
partnerships have not been well managed and that Pembrokeshire will
lose out as a result.

Pack Page 74



Enterprise and Business Committee

Inquiry into Tourism

Engagement event with stakeholders
National Museum, Cardiff - Thursday 26 June 2014
Session 1, 10:30-11:30

Purpose

The aim of this event was for Members of the Enterprise and Business
Committee to hear the views and experiences of local tourism businesses.

The following people took part in the event:

William Graham AM (Chair)

Neil Anderson, Associate Director, Capital Traffic

Kevin Burt, Manager, Cardiff Castle

Keith Davies AM

Eluned Parrott AM

Steve Salamon, Owner, Wally’s Delicatessen

Natalie Taylor, Community Liaison Manager, Flat Holm Island/Cardiff
Harbour Authority

Summary of the main points made

Redevelopment of Cardiff city centre

e The St Da
[...]
and Tourism)

11.00 Ports and Electrification (Minister for EST)
12.00-12.15 De-brief

2 Oct pm Scrutiny of the Welsh Language and Economic Development | 13.30 Pre-meeting

Task and Finish G 13.45 Elin Rhys and Martin Rhisiart
askand Finish Lroup 14.45 De-brief
8 Oct Economic Priority Sectors - Sector Panel Chairs 09.15 Pre-meeting

09.35-10.20

Tom Kelly, ICT

Ron Jones, Creative

Chris Nott, Chair, Financial and Professional
Services

10.20-10.30 Break

10.30-11.15

David Joyce, Construction

Gareth Jenkins, Advanced Materials and
Manufacturing




eg abed yoed

11.15-12.00

David Williams, Energy and Environment Panel
Dr Grahame Guildford, Deputy Chair, Life
Sciences

12.00-12.15 De-brief

09.15 Pre-meeting

16 Oct am Draft Budget Scrutiny
09.30-10.30
Minister for Education and Skills
Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology
10.30 De-brief/question allocation for pm
11:00 Scoping paper
Assisting Older People into Work
16 Oct pm Draft Budget Scrutiny 13.00-15.00
Minister for EST
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism
22 Oct Draft Tourism report
w/c 27 Oct Half-term break
6 Nov am Assisting young people into work
6 Nov pm Assisting young people into work
12 Nov Assisting young people into work
20 Nov am Launch of tourism report




g abed oed

20 Nov pm Assisting young people into work - outreach
26 Nov Assisting young people into work Ministers
4 Dec am Enterprise Zones, City Regions and Metro
4 Dec pm Enterprise Zones, City Regions and Metro 13.00-14.30 Minister for EST
14.30-15.00 De-brief
10 Dec Next Generation Broadband update 09.15-09.30 Pre-meeting
09.30-10.30
Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology
w/c 15 Dec Christmas Recess
Spring 2015

Europe Update (EU Opps report, Horizon 2020 and INTERREG) - one-day

Regeneration - one-day

Wales and Borders Rail Franchise update - one-day

Assisting older people into work - inquiry




	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Tourism - Evidence Session 9
	EBC(4)-23-14 (p.1) – Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism

	3 Ports and Rail Electrification - Follow-up Scrutiny
	Research Brief Annex - Correspondence on Electrification
	EBC(4)-23-14 (p.2) – Minister for Economy, Science and Transport

	4 Papers to note
	Note of Meetings with Stakeholders for Tourism Inquiry (Pembs and Cardiff)
	Forward Work Programme - Autumn 2014




Minutes of the meeting


 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  

Meeting date:  Thursday, 2 October 2014 
 

  

Meeting time:  09.40 - 12.15 
 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/e38243a6-76c0-42f6-a723-

b42ee6b72d22?autostart=True 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   

Assembly Members:  
William Graham AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Byron Davies AM 

Keith Davies AM 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Sandy Mewies AM 

Eluned Parrott AM 

Gwenda Thomas AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

 

  

   

Witnesses:  
Manon Antoniazzi, Tourism & Marketing 

Dan Clayton-Jones, Tourism Advisory Board 

Jeff Collins, Director of Transport, Welsh Government 

Edwina Hart AM, The Minister for Economy, Science and 

Transport, Minister for Economy, Science and Transport 

James Price, Welsh Government 

Ken Skates AM, The Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport 

and Tourism 

 

  

   

Committee Staff:  
Siân Phipps (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Richard Watkins (Deputy Clerk) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

  

 

 

 



1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from Jeff Cuthbert. Sandy Mewies substituted for Jeff 

Cuthbert.  

 

2 Inquiry into Tourism - Evidence Session 9  

2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 
 

3 Ports and Rail Electrification - Follow-up Scrutiny  

3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

3.2 The Minister for Economy, Science and Transport agreed to return to Committee 

for further scrutiny on the outcome of her discussions with the Secretary of State for 

Transport as regards the funding of rail electrification. 

3.3 The Minister for Economy, Science and Transport agreed to update Members on 

the timetable for rail electrification in north Wales. 

3.4 The Minister for Economy, Science and Transport agreed to update Members when 

she has more information on the incident in north Wales with a faulty door on a train. 

3.5 The Minister for Economy, Science and Transport offered to provide a paper for 

Committee on the development of ports infrastructure in the context of city regions. 

 
 

4 Papers to note  

The Committee noted the papers. 

 


